# OP \$540.00 508987

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM600582

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT                                 |
|-----------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS |

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name  | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type          |
|---|----------|----------------|----------------------|
| Truist Bank (as successor by merger to SunTrust Bank) |          | 09/30/2020     | Bank: NORTH CAROLINA |

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | U.S. Lumber Group, LLC              |
|-----------------|-------------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 2160 Satellite Blvd., Ste. 450      |
| City:           | Duluth                              |
| State/Country:  | GEORGIA                             |
| Postal Code:    | 30097                               |
| Entity Type:    | Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE |
| Name:           | Alexandria MW, LLC                  |
| Street Address: | 2160 Satellite Blvd., Ste. 450      |
| City:           | Duluth                              |
| State/Country:  | GEORGIA                             |
| Postal Code:    | 30097                               |
| Entity Type:    | Limited Liability Company: INDIANA  |

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 21**

| Property Type        | Number  | Word Mark           |
|----------------------|---------|---------------------|
| Registration Number: | 5089873 | PEARL INTERIOR TRIM |
| Registration Number: | 3063732 | PEARL               |
| Registration Number: | 3207867 | OUTBACK DECKING     |
| Registration Number: | 3622648 | OUTBACK DECKING     |
| Registration Number: | 3377642 | TITANIUM WHITE      |
| Registration Number: | 4636288 | TIO2 TITANIUM WHITE |
| Registration Number: | 4640141 | TIO2 TITANIUMWHITE  |
| Registration Number: | 3560512 | BOSTON CEDAR.COM    |
| Registration Number: | 3560889 | BEVEL IN A BOX      |
| Registration Number: | 3557410 | BEVEL IN A BOX      |
| Registration Number: | 3738002 | CEDARSIDE           |
| Registration Number: | 4235634 | CEDARSIDE           |
| Registration Number: | 4159359 | CEDARTRIM           |
|                      |         | TRADEMARK           |

900572322 REEL: 007066 FRAME: 0227

| Property Type        | Number  | Word Mark                  |
|----------------------|---------|----------------------------|
| Registration Number: | 4070377 | TRUE GOLD                  |
| Registration Number: | 4435449 | BOSTON CEDAR               |
| Registration Number: | 4567010 | WHITE GOLD BY BOSTON CEDAR |
| Registration Number: | 3721440 | U.S. LUMBER                |
| Registration Number: | 3739128 | U.S. LUMBER                |
| Registration Number: | 1776547 | HOUSE OF FARA              |
| Registration Number: | 1780306 | HOUSE OF FARA              |
| Registration Number: | 1776548 | ABOXABLOX                  |

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

### Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2023704750

**Email:** ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: Jennifer Tindie

Address Line 1: 1025 Vermont Ave NW, Suite 1130

Address Line 2: COGENCY GLOBAL INC.
Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20005

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 1272293          |
|-------------------------|------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | Theresa Volano   |
| SIGNATURE:              | /Theresa Volano/ |
| DATE SIGNED:            | 10/01/2020       |

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=US Lumber - Trademark Release - Filing#page3.tif source=US Lumber - Trademark Release - Filing#page4.tif source=US Lumber - Trademark Release - Filing#page5.tif source=US Lumber - Trademark Release - Filing#page6.tif

### TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This **TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS**, dated as of September 30, 2020, is made by Truist Bank (as successor by merger to SunTrust Bank), as Collateral Agent (the "<u>Secured Party</u>"), in favor of U.S. Lumber Group, LLC and Alexandria MW LLC (each a "<u>Grantor</u>" and, collectively, the "<u>Grantors</u>").

WHEREAS, Grantor has granted a security interest in certain personal property to the Secured Party, including without limitation a security interest in certain trademarks, trademark applications, and/or trademark licenses ("Trademarks") and all United States patents, patent applications and patentable inventions, including each issued patent and patent application ("Patents") pursuant to that certain Term Loan Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of October 1, 2018 (the "Agreement"), by the Grantors in favor of Secured Party;

**WHEREAS**, the Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 11, 2018, at with respect to Trademarks, Reel 6454 and Frame 0836; and

**WHEREAS**, the Secured Party has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in any of each Grantor's IP Collateral (as defined in the Agreement), including without limitation each Grantor's Trademarks and Patents.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for valuable consideration, the Secured Party hereby terminates and releases all mortgages, liens and security interests granted to the Secured Party in any of each Grantor's IP Collateral, including, without limitation, the following:

- 1. each Trademark registration and Trademark application owned by any Grantor, including, without limitation, the Trademark registrations and Trademark applications referred to on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto;
- 2. all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark;
- 3. all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by any Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement, misappropriation, dilution, violation or impairment of any Trademark registration owned by such Grantor including, without limitation, the Trademark registrations referred to in <a href="Schedule A">Schedule A</a> attached hereto and the Trademark registrations issued with respect to the Trademark applications referred to in <a href="Schedule A">Schedule A</a> attached hereto.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the Secured Party has caused this Termination of Security Interest in Trademarks and Patents to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

**TRUIST BANK**, as Secured Party

Name: Dayid Dutton Title: Director

[Signature Page to Termination of Security Interest in Trademarks]

Schedule A

# TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK LICENSES

| U.S. Trademark  | Serial No. /<br>Filing Date | Registration<br>No. | Registration Date | <u>Owner</u>              |
|---|-----------------------------|---------------------|-------------------|---------------------------|
| PEARL INTERIOR TRIM                                     | 86/930960<br>3/7/2016       | 5,089,873           | 11/29/16          | U.S. Lumber Group,<br>LLC |
| PEARL   | 78/591198<br>3/21/2005      | 3,063,732           | 2/28/06           | U.S. Lumber Group,<br>LLC |
| OUTBACK DECKING   | 78/733500<br>10/14/2005     | 3,207,867           | 2/13/07           | U.S. Lumber Group,<br>LLC |
| OUTBACK DECKING & Kangaroo Design                       | 77/589235<br>10/9/2008      | 3,622,648           | 5/19/09           | U.S. Lumber Group,<br>LLC |
| TITANIUM WHITE  | 77/180625<br>5/14/2007      | 3,377,642           | 2/5/08            | U.S. Lumber Group,<br>LLC |
| TiO2 TITANIUM WHITE (Stylized and horizontal            | 86/216650<br>3/10/2014      | 4,636,288           | 11/11/14          | U.S. Lumber Group,<br>LLC |
| TiO2 TITANIUM WHITE (Stylized, in color and horizontal) | 86/216845<br>3/10/2014      | 4,640,141           | 11/18/14          | U.S. Lumber Group,<br>LLC |
| BOSTON CEDAR.COM & Design                               | 77/484652<br>5/28/2008      | 3,560,512           | 1/13/09           | U.S. Lumber Group,<br>LLC |
| BEVEL IN A BOX  | 77/491624<br>6/5/2008       | 3,560,889           | 1/13/09           | U.S. Lumber Group,<br>LLC |
| BEVEL IN A BOX & Design (color)                         | 77/491641<br>6/5/2008       | 3,557,410           | 1/6/09            | U.S. Lumber Group,<br>LLC |
| CEDARSIDE   | 77/643606<br>1/5/2009       | 3,738,002           | 1/12/10           | U.S. Lumber Group,<br>LLC |
| CEDARSIDE & Design                                      | 77/793582<br>7/30/2009      | 4,235,634           | 11/6/12           | U.S. Lumber Group,<br>LLC |
| CEDARTRIM & Design                                      | 85/374966<br>7/19/2011      | 4,159,359           | 6/12/12           | U.S. Lumber Group,<br>LLC |
| TRUE GOLD   | 85/310841<br>5/3/2011       | 4,070,377           | 12/13/11          | U.S. Lumber Group,<br>LLC |
| BOSTON CEDAR  | 85/864029<br>3/1/2013       | 4,435,449           | 11/19/13          | U.S. Lumber Group,<br>LLC |
| WHITE GOLD BY<br>BOSTON CEDAR                           | 86/088786<br>10/10/2013     | 4,567,010           | 7/15/14           | U.S. Lumber Group,<br>LLC |
| U.S. LUMBER   | 77/710495<br>4/9/2009       | 3,721,440           | 12/08/09          | U.S. Lumber Group,<br>LLC |
| U.S. LUMBER & Design                                    | 77/710616<br>4/9/2009       | 3,739,128           | 1/19/10           | U.S. Lumber Group,<br>LLC |

#93674769v4

| U.S. Trademark           | Serial No. /<br>Filing Date | Registration No. | Registration Date | Owner             |
|--------------------------|-----------------------------|------------------|-------------------|-------------------|
| HOUSE OF FARA            | 74324303<br>21-OCT-<br>1992 | 1776547          | 15-JUN-1993       | Alexandria MW LLC |
| HOUSE OF FARA and Design | 74324306<br>21-OCT-<br>1992 | 1780306          | 06-JUN-1993       | Alexandria MW LLC |
| ABOXABLOX                | 74324307<br>21-OCT-<br>1992 | 1776548          | 15-JUN-1993       | Alexandria MW LLC |

#93674769v4

**RECORDED: 10/01/2020**